## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PARKING COMMISSION FOR THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, DEFINING ITS DUTIES AND PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION OF PARKING FACILITIES OF SAID CITY

## \*\*\*\*

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana did on the 1st day of August, A, D. 1955, adopt an Ordinance Creating a Parking Commission for the City of Urbana, Illinois, Defining its Duties and Providing for the Administration and Operation of Parking Facilities of Said City, and

WHEREAS, it appears desirable to include the provisions of said ordinance in the Code of the City of Urbana, Illinois of 1954, and

WHEREAS, ordinances have been adopted on this date amending the Code of the City of Urbana of 1954 so as to include within said Code, all of the pertinent provisions of the aforementioned ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of said provisions in the Code of the City of Urbana, Illinois, of 1954 requires the repeal of the aforementioned ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

That An Ordinance Creating a Parking Commission for the City of Urbana, Illinois, Defining its Duties and Providing for the Administration and Operation of Parking Facilities of Said City, adopted by the City Council on the 1st day of August, A. D. 1955, and approved by the Mayor on the 1st day of August, A. D. 1955, is hereby repealed.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 15th day of August, A. D. 1955.

Deso Mr. Hole

Approved by the Mayor this 15 day of August, A. D. 1955.

glen E Chepman MAYOR